

No. 03-633

In The Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD P. ROPER,
Superintendent, Potosi Correctional Center,
Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SIMMONS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE EUROPEAN UNION
AND
MEMBERS OF THE INTERNATIONAL COMMUNITY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

RICHARD J. WILSON
Professor of Law
American University
Washington College of Law
4801 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 274-4147

*Counsel of Record for Amici
Curiae The European Union
and Members of the
International Community.*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented For Review	i
Table Of Authorities	iii
Interest Of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Constitutional Provisions And Treaties Involved	3
Statement Of The Case.....	6
Summary Of Argument.....	6
Argument:	
There is an International Consensus Against the Execution of Persons Below the Age of 18 at the Time of the Offense.....	6
A. Execution of Persons Under the Age of 18 at the Time of the Offense is Contrary to the Practice of Virtually All States.....	8
B. International Instruments Prohibit the Execution of Juvenile Offenders.....	11
C. International Norms and Standards Overwhelmingly Reject the Propriety of the Death Penalty for Juvenile Offenders.	21
Conclusion	26
APPENDICES:	
Appendix A – Statement of Interest, The Council of Europe	1a
Appendix B – Statement of Interest, The Government of Mexico	2a
Appendix C – Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 24 (52)	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	7
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	7
<i>Domingues v. United States</i> , Report No. 62/02, Case 12.285, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.116, Doc. 33, Oct. 22, 2002 available at < http://www.cidh.org/annualrep/2002eng/USA.12285.htm >	19, 20
<i>Douglas Christopher Thomas v. United States</i> , Report No. 100/03, Case No. 12.240, Dec. 29, 2003 available at < http://www.cidh.org/annualrep/2003eng/USA.12240.htm >	21
<i>Edwards et al. v. The Bahamas</i> , Report No. 48/01, Cases 12.067, 12.068, 12.086 (Apr. 4, 2001)	19
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	7
<i>Garza v. United States</i> , Inter-Am. C.H.R. 1255, OEA/ser.L/V/II.111, doc. 20 rev. (2001).....	19
<i>Gary Graham v. United States</i> , Report No. 97/03, Case No. 11.193, Dec. 29, 2003 available at < http://www.cidh.org/annualrep/2003eng/USA.11193.htm >	21
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2472 (2003).....	7, 8

<i>Maria v. McElroy</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 206 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	15
<i>Napoleon Beazley v. United States</i> , Report No. 101/03, Merits Case 12.412, Dec. 29, 2003 available at < http://www.cidh.org/annualrep/2003eng/USA.12412.htm >	21
<i>Pinkerton and Roach v. United States</i> , Resolution No. 3/87, Case 9647, Inter-Am. Cm. H.R., Annual Report of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights 1986-1987 147, OES/Ser.L/V/II/71, doc. 9, rev. 1 (1987).....	19
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	8, 26
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	7
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	7
<i>United States v. Bakeas</i> , 987 F. Supp. 44 (D. Mass. 1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Benitez</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....	15
<i>United States v. Duarte-Acero</i> , 208 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2000).....	15
 <i>Treaties and Other Legal Instruments:</i>	
African Charter on the Rights and Welfare of the Child, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/24.9/49 (1990)	18

American Convention on Human Rights, Ch. II, art. 4, § 5, OASTS No. 36; OAS OFF Rec. OEA/SER L/V/INTERNATIONAL LAW.23 Doc. 21 Rev. 6 (1979).....	4, 18, 19
American Declaration on the Rights and Duties of Man, O.A.S. Res. XXX, adopted by the Ninth International Conference of American States (1948).....	19
Arab Charter on Human Rights, adopted Sept. 15, 1994, <i>reprinted in</i> 18 Hum. Rts. L.J. 151 (1997).....	18
Fourth Geneva Convention (Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War), 6 U.S.T. 3516, T.I.A.S. No. 3365, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 (1949).....	4, 21
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 52, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 171, <i>entered into force</i> Mar. 23, 1976.....	3, 14, 15, 17, 23
Protocol No. 6 to the European Convention on Human Rights concerning the Abolition of the Death Penalty	18
Protocol No. 13 to the European Convention on Human Rights concerning the Abolition of the Death Penalty	18
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child, G.A. Res. 1386 (XIV), 14 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 19, U.N. Doc. A/4354 (1959).....	4, 12, 13, 14, 23

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, S. Exec. Doc. No. 92-1, 92nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1974).....	13
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, U.N. Doc. A/Conf.39/27 (1969), 1155 U.N.T.S. 331, <i>reprinted</i> in 8 I.L.M. 679 (1969).....	4, 5, 12, 13, 14, 20
<i>Miscellaneous:</i>	
Advisory Opinion No. OC-10/90, <i>Interpretation of the American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man Within the Framework of Article 64 of the American Convention on Human Rights</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., Ser. A, No. 10 (1989).....	19
Amnesty International, <i>Children and the Death Penalty, Executions Worldwide Since 1990</i> , AI Index: ACT 50/007/2002, (Sept. 25, 2002)	9
Amnesty International, <i>Democratic Republic of Congo: Killing Human Decency</i> , AI Index: AFR 62/07/00, (May 31, 2000)	10
Amnesty International, <i>United States of America: Indecent and Internationally Illegal: The Death Penalty Against Child Offenders</i> , AI Index: AMR 51/143/2002, (Sept. 2002).....	8, 18
Amnesty International, <i>Execution of Child Offenders: Updated Summary of Cases</i> , (Feb.16, 2004), at < http://news.amnesty.org/mav/index/ENGPOL30 0062004 >	11

Amnesty International, <i>Pakistan: Young offenders taken off death row</i> , AI Index: ASA 33/029/2001, (Dec. 13, 2001).....	11
Amnesty International, <i>Which Countries Still Use the Death Penalty against Child Offenders?</i> visited on June 21, 2004, at < http://www.amnestyusa.org/abolish/juveniles/countries.html >	11
Amnesty International, <i>Yemen: Ratification Without Implementation: the State of Human Rights in Yemen</i> , AI Index, MDE 31/01/97 (Mar. 1997)	9
Consideration of Reports Submitted by State Parties Under Article 40 of the Covenant, Comments on the United States of America, U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., 53d Sess., 1413th mtg., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/79/Add.50 (1995)	17
Council of Europe, <i>Protocol No. 6 to the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms concerning the Abolition of the Death Penalty</i> , CETS No.: 114, June 21, 2004, at < http://conventions.coe.int/Treaty/Commun/ChercheSig.asp?NT=114&CM=&DF=&CL=ENG >	18
Council of Europe, <i>Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms</i> , CETS No.: 005, June 21, 2004, at < http://conventions.coe.int/treaty/Commun/ChercheSig.asp?NT=005&CM=&DF=&CL=ENG >	18

Council of Europe, <i>Protocol No. 13 to the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, concerning the abolition of the death penalty in all circumstances</i> , CETS No.: 187, June 21, 2004, at < http://conventions.coe.int/Treaty/Commun/ChercheSig.asp?NT=187&CM=1&DF=&CL=ENG >	18
Declarations recognizing the competence of the Human Rights Committee under Article 41, <i>Multilateral Treaties Deposited With the Secretary General, Status as of 31 December 1994</i> , U.N. Doc. ST/LEG/SER.E/13 at 133 (1995)	15
European Union, <i>EU Policy and Action on the Death Penalty</i> , at < http://www.eurunion.org/legislat/DeathPenalty/deathpenhome.htm#ActiononUSDeathRowCases >	2
European Union, <i>Guidelines to EU Policy Towards Third Countries on the Death Penalty</i> (June 3, 1998), at < http://www.eurunion.org/legislat/deathPenalty/Guidelines.htm >	2
General Comment Adopted by the Human Rights Committee Under Article 40, Paragraph 4, of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Addendum, Hum. Rts. Comm., General Comment No. 24 (52), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.6 (1994)	15, 16, 17, 25, 26
Harold Hongju Koh, <i>A United States Foreign Policy for the 21st Century</i> , 46 St. Louis U. L.J. 293 (2002)	26, 27

International Justice Project, <i>US Juvenile Executions Since 1976</i> , Mar. 2004, at < http://www.internationaljusticeproject.org/juvStats.cfm >.....	9
International Justice Project, <i>Reported Worldwide Executions of Juveniles Since 1990</i> , last visited on June 1, 2004, at < http://www.internationaljusticeproject.org/juvWorld.cfm >.....	9
Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights, <i>Convention on the Rights of the Child: United States of America</i> , visited on June 21, 2004, at < http://www.unhchr.ch/tbs/doc.nsf/887ff7374eb89574c1256a2a0027ba1f/815f8bc03a4089f3c1256b67006555ea?OpenDocument >.....	12
Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights, <i>Convention on the Rights of the Child: Somalia</i> , visited on June 21, 2004, at < http://www.unhchr.ch/tbs/doc.nsf/22b020de61f10ba0c1256a2a0027a1e/2cf803a303bfc61ac1256b6700650a53?OpenDocument >.....	12
Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights, <i>Status of Ratification of the Principal International Human Rights Treaties</i> , as of June 3, 2004, at < http://www.unhchr.ch/pdf/report.pdf >.....	14
Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights, <i>Status of Ratification of the Convention on the Rights of the Child</i> , Nov.14, 2003, at	

< http://www.unhchr.ch/html/menu2/6/crc/treaties/status-crc.htm >	12
Organization of American States, Secretariat for Legal Affairs, B-32: American Convention on Human Rights, “Pact of San Jose, Costa Rica”, June 21, 2004, <i>at</i> < http://www.oas.org/juridico/english/Sigs/b-32.html >	18
<i>President’s Message to the Senate Transmitting Four Treaties Pertaining to Human Rights</i> , in U.S. Ratification of the Human Rights Treaties: With or Without Reservations? 85 (Richard B. Lillich ed. 1981).....	19
Report of the Secretary General, U.N. ESCOR, Economic and Social Council, Crime Prevention and Criminal Justice: Capital Punishment and Implementation of the Safeguards Guaranteeing Protection of the Rights of Those Facing the Death Penalty. Subst. Sess., U.N. Doc. E/2000/3 (2000).....	13
Resolution on Minimum Rules for the Administration of Juvenile Justice, G.A. Res 40/33, Annex, 40 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 53), U.N. Doc. A/40/53 (1985)	22
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law (1986).....	20
Richard J. Wilson, <i>The United States’ Position on the Death Penalty in the Inter-American Human Rights System</i> , 42 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1159 (2002).....	19

<i>Safeguards Guaranteeing Protection of the Rights of Those Facing the Death Penalty</i> , ESC. Res. 1984/50, U.N. ESCOR, Annex, Supp. (No. 1), U.N. Doc. E/1984/84 (1984), endorsed by the U.N. General Assembly in Resolution 39/118.....	22
Seventh United Nations Congress on the Prevention of Crime and the Treatment of Offenders, Milan 1985. United Nations Standard Minimum Rules for the Administration of Juvenile Justice, adopted by General Assembly Resolution 40/33 of 29 November, 1985 (“The Beijing Rules”).....	22
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>Human Rights in the Administration of Justice, in Particular Juvenile Justice</i> , 58 th Sess. Resolution 2002/47, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2002/47 (2002).....	23
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>Human Rights in the Administration of Justice, in Particular Juvenile Justice</i> , 60 th Sess. Resolution 2004/43, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2004/43 (2004).....	23
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1991/36 (1991).....	24
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1992/30 (1992).....	24

U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1993/46 (1992).....	24
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1994/7 (1993).....	24
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1995/61 (1994).....	24
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1997/60 (1996).....	24
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1998/68 (1997).....	24
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1999/39 (1999).....	24
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2000/3 (2000).....	24

U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2001/9 (2001).....	24
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2002/74 (2002).....	24
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2004/7 (2004).....	24
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>Report by the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions on a Mission to the United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1998/68/Add.3 (1998).....	25
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>Rights of the Child</i> , 57th Sess., Resolution 2001/75, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2001/75 (2001)	23
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>Rights of the Child</i> , 58th Sess., Resolution 2002/92, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2002/92 (2002)	23
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>Rights of the Child</i> , 59th Sess., Resolution 2003/86, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2003/86 (2003)	23
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>Rights of the Child</i> , 60th Sess., Resolution 2004/48, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2004/48 (2004)	23

U.N. Commission on Human Rights, Summary Record of the 53rd meeting, 56th Sess., Apr. 17, 2000, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2000/SR.53 (2000)	10
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>The Question of the Death Penalty</i> , 53d Sess., U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES1997/12 (Apr. 3, 1997)	22
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>The Question of the Death Penalty</i> , 54th Sess., U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/1998/8 (Apr. 3, 1998)	22
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>The Question of the Death Penalty</i> , 55th Sess., UN Doc. E/CN.4/RES/1999/61 (Apr. 28, 1999)	22
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>The Question of the Death Penalty</i> , 56th Sess., U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2000/65 (Apr. 26, 2000)	22
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>The Question of the Death Penalty</i> , 57th Sess., U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2001/68 (Apr. 25, 2001)	23
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>The Question of the Death Penalty</i> , 58th Sess., U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2002/77 (Apr. 25, 2002)	23
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>The Question of the Death Penalty</i> , 59th Sess., U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2003/67 (Apr. 24, 2003)	23
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, <i>The Question of the Death Penalty</i> , 60th Sess., U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2004/67 (Apr. 21, 2004)	23

United Nations General Assembly, <i>Note by the Secretary General, Annexed with a Report of the Special Rapporteur of the Commission on Human Rights on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions</i> , U.N. Doc. A/51/457 (1996).....	24
United Nations General Assembly, <i>Report of the Ad Hoc Committee of the Whole of the twenty-seventh special session of the General Assembly, Supplement No. 3, A/S-27/19/Rev.1</i> (May 2002).....	14
U.N. Sub-Commission on Human Rights, <i>Summary Record of the 6th Meeting, 52d Sess., Aug. 4, 2000, E/CN.4/SUB.2/2000/SR.6</i> (2000)	10
U.N. Sub-Commission on the Promotion and Protection of Human Rights, <i>The Death Penalty, Particularly in Relation to Juvenile Offenders, 52d Sess., Res. 1999/4, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/SUB.2/RES/1999/4</i> (1999)	25
U.N. Sub-Commission on the Promotion and Protection of Human Rights, <i>The Death Penalty, Particularly in Relation to Juvenile Offenders, 53d Sess., Res. 2000/17, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/SUB.2/RES/2000/17</i> (2000)	25
World Organization Against Torture, <i>Case COD 270401.1.CC</i> (May 2001)	10
